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U.S. Department of Housing and Urban                                                                                                       
Development 

       451 Seventh Street, SW 
Washington, DC  20410 
www.hud.gov  
espanol.hud.gov 

 
Environmental Review for Activity/Project that is 

Categorically Excluded Subject to Section 58.5 
Pursuant to 24 CFR 58.35(a) 

 
 

Project Information 
 
Project Name: PR-RGRW-04048 

 
HEROS Number: 900000010311977 

 
Responsible Entity (RE):  Department of Housing - Puerto Rico, P.O. Box 21365 San 

Juan PR, 00928 
 
State / Local Identifier:    

 
RE Preparer:  Ianmario Heredia Diadone 

 
Certifying Office
r: 

Santa D. Ramirez Lebron 

 
Grant Recipient (if different than Responsible Ent
ity): 

 

 
 

 
 

Consultant (if applicabl
e): 

Horne LLP 

 
Project Location: , Sabana Grande, PR 00637 

 
Additional Location Information: 
Location centroid: Latitude 18.044973, longitude -66.940199 at the address given 
above.   Cadastral: 359-050-025-04-864   

 
Direct Comments to:  

 

Point of Contact:   

Point of Contact:  Paige Pilkinton 
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Maps, photographs, and other documentation of project location and description: 
PR-RGRW-04048_Intended Use of Grant Funds.pdf 
 

Level of Environmental Review Determination: 
Categorically Excluded per 24 CFR 58.35(a), and subject to laws and authorities at 
58.5:   
58.35(a)(5) 

 
Determination:  

This categorically excluded activity/project converts to EXEMPT per Section 58.34(a)(12), 
because it does not require any mitigation for compliance with any listed statutes or 
authorities, nor requires any formal permit or license; Funds may be committed and 
drawn down after certification of this part for this (now) EXEMPT project; OR 
 

 This categorically excluded activity/project cannot convert to Exempt status because one 
or more statutes or authorities listed at Section 58.5 requires formal consultation or 
mitigation. Complete consultation/mitigation protocol requirements, publish NOI/RROF 
and obtain “Authority to Use Grant Funds” (HUD 7015.16) per Section 58.70 and 58.71 
before committing or drawing down any funds; OR 
  
This project is not categorically excluded OR, if originally categorically excluded, is now 
subject to a full Environmental Assessment according to Part 58 Subpart E due to 
extraordinary circumstances (Section 58.35(c)).  
 

 
Approval Documents: 
PR-RGRW-04048 SIG PAGE.pdf 
 
7015.15 certified by Certifying Officer 
on: 

 

 
7015.16 certified by Authorizing Officer 
on: 

 

 
 
 

Description of the Proposed Project [24 CFR 50.12 & 58.32; 40 CFR 1508.25]: 
The project business is Mabel Vega-Almodovar located at Mabel Vega-Almodovar, Sabana 
Grande, PR 00637.     The business type is a farm. Scope consists of purchase of approximately 
8.8 acres of land previously used for cultivation of various fruits and will now be used for 
continued agriculture cultivation of fruits with no plans to cut down existing trees. 
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Funding Information  
 

 
Estimated Total HUD Funded, 
Assisted or Insured Amount:  
 

$50,000.00 

 
Estimated Total Project Cost: $50,000.00 

 
Compliance with 24 CFR §50.4, §58.5 and §58.6 Laws and Authorities 
 

Compliance Factors:  
Statutes, Executive Orders, and 
Regulations listed at 24 CFR §50.4, 
§58.5, and §58.6 

Are formal 
compliance steps 

or mitigation 
required? 

Compliance determination 
(See Appendix A for source 

determinations) 

STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND REGULATIONS LISTED AT 24 CFR §50.4 & § 58.6 
Airport Hazards 
Clear Zones and Accident Potential 
Zones; 24 CFR Part 51 Subpart D 

  Yes     No The project site is not within 15,000 feet 
of a military airport or 2,500 feet of a 
civilian airport. The nearest airport 
RPZ/CZ is approximately 102,206 feet 
away. The project is in compliance with 
Airport Hazards requirements. 

Coastal Barrier Resources Act  
Coastal Barrier Resources Act, as 
amended by the Coastal Barrier 
Improvement Act of 1990 [16 USC 
3501] 

  Yes     No This project is not located in a CBRS 
Unit. It is 31,711 feet from a protected 
area. Therefore, this project has no 
potential to impact a CBRS Unit and is in 
compliance with the Coastal Barrier 
Resources Act. 

Flood Insurance 
Flood Disaster Protection Act of 
1973 and National Flood Insurance 

  Yes     No Flood Map Number 72000C1590H, 
effective on 4/19/2005:The structure or 
insurable property is not located in a 

Grant / Project 
Identification 
Number 

HUD Program  Program Name Funding 
Amount 

B-17-DM-72-0001 Community Planning and 
Development (CPD) 

Community Development Block Grants 
(Disaster Recovery Assistance) 

$0.00 

B-18-DE-72-0001 Community Planning and 
Development (CPD) 

Community Development Block Grants 
(Disaster Recovery Assistance) 

$0.00 

B-18-DP-72-0001 Community Planning and 
Development (CPD) 

Community Development Block Grants 
(Disaster Recovery Assistance) 

$0.00 

B-19-DP-78-0002 Community Planning and 
Development (CPD) 

Community Development Block Grants 
(Disaster Recovery Assistance) 

$0.00 



PR-RGRW-04048 Sabana Grande, PR 900000010311977 
 

 
 06/10/2024 11:15 

 
Page 4 of 29 

 
 

Reform Act of 1994 [42 USC 4001-
4128 and 42 USC 5154a] 

FEMA-designated Special Flood Hazard 
Area. While flood insurance may not be 
mandatory in this instance, HUD 
recommends that all insurable 
structures maintain flood insurance 
under the National Flood Insurance 
Program (NFIP). The project is in 
compliance with flood insurance 
requirements. 

STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND REGULATIONS LISTED AT 24 CFR §50.4 & § 58.5 
Air Quality 
Clean Air Act, as amended, 
particularly section 176(c) & (d); 40 
CFR Parts 6, 51, 93 

  Yes     No Based on the project description, this 
project includes no activities that would 
require further evaluation under the 
Clean Air Act. The project is in 
compliance with the Clean Air Act. 

Coastal Zone Management Act 
Coastal Zone Management Act, 
sections 307(c) & (d) 

  Yes     No This project is not located in or does not 
affect a Coastal Zone as defined in the 
state Coastal Management Plan. The 
project is located 20,916 feet from the 
coastal zone. The project is in 
compliance with the Coastal Zone 
Management Act. 

Contamination and Toxic 
Substances 
24 CFR 50.3(i) & 58.5(i)(2)] 

  Yes     No Site contamination was evaluated as 
follows: None of the above. On-site or 
nearby toxic, hazardous, or radioactive 
substances that could affect the health 
and safety of project occupants or 
conflict with the intended use of the 
property were not found. The project is 
in compliance with contamination and 
toxic substances requirements.  The 
environmental field observation did not 
note any items of concern. See the 
attached environmental field 
observation report. 

Endangered Species Act 
Endangered Species Act of 1973, 
particularly section 7; 50 CFR Part 
402 

  Yes     No This project will have No Effect on listed 
species due to the nature of the 
activities involved in the project. This 
project is in compliance with the 
Endangered Species Act. 

Explosive and Flammable Hazards 
Above-Ground Tanks)[24 CFR Part 
51 Subpart C 

  Yes     No Based on the project description the 
project includes no activities that would 
require further evaluation under this 
section. The project is in compliance 
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with explosive and flammable hazard 
requirements. 

Farmlands Protection 
Farmland Protection Policy Act of 
1981, particularly sections 1504(b) 
and 1541; 7 CFR Part 658 

  Yes     No This project does not include any 
activities that could potentially convert 
agricultural land to a non-agricultural 
use. The project is in compliance with 
the Farmland Protection Policy Act. 

Floodplain Management 
Executive Order 11988, particularly 
section 2(a); 24 CFR Part 55 

  Yes     No This project does not occur in a 
floodplain. Flood Map Number 
72000C1590H, effective on 4/19/2205: 
The project is in compliance with 
Executive Order 11988.    PFIRMs in 
Puerto Rico were only developed for 
certain sections of the municipalities of 
Carolina, Canovanas, Loiza, San Juan 
and Trujillo Alto. The proposed project 
is located in the municipality of Sabana 
Grande; therefore, PFIRM information 
was not available for the area and 
therefore not considered in the review. 

Historic Preservation 
National Historic Preservation Act of 
1966, particularly sections 106 and 
110; 36 CFR Part 800 

  Yes     No Aerial imagery review found the entire 
parcel in active agricultural cultivation 
since 2013; with periods of vegetation 
clearing and regrowth between 1994 
and 2012 - wide variety of frequently 
rotated crops and re-configured 
plantings evident. No change in land 
use. Based on the project description 
the project is covered by a 
Programmatic Agreement that includes 
an applicable exemption that exempts 
this project from the requirements of 
Section 106. The project is in 
compliance with Section 106. 

Noise Abatement and Control 
Noise Control Act of 1972, as 
amended by the Quiet Communities 
Act of 1978; 24 CFR Part 51 Subpart 
B 

  Yes     No Based on the project description, this 
project includes no activities that would 
require further evaluation under HUD's 
noise regulation. The project is in 
compliance with HUD's Noise 
regulation. 

Sole Source Aquifers 
Safe Drinking Water Act of 1974, as 
amended, particularly section 
1424(e); 40 CFR Part 149 

  Yes     No Based on the project description, the 
project consists of activities that are 
unlikely to have an adverse impact on 
groundwater resources. The project is in 
compliance with Sole Source Aquifer 
requirements.  According to EPA, there 
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are no sole source aquifers in Puerto 
Rico. 

Wetlands Protection 
Executive Order 11990, particularly 
sections 2 and 5 

  Yes      No The project will not impact on- or off-
site wetlands. The project is in 
compliance with Executive Order 11990. 

Wild and Scenic Rivers Act 
Wild and Scenic Rivers Act of 1968, 
particularly section 7(b) and (c) 

  Yes     No This project is not within proximity of a 
NWSRS river. The project is located 
407,914 feet from the nearest Wild and 
Scenic River. The project is in 
compliance with the Wild and Scenic 
Rivers Act. 

HUD HOUSING ENVIRONMENTAL STANDARDS 

ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE 
Environmental Justice 
Executive Order 12898 

  Yes     No No adverse environmental impacts were 
identified in the project's total 
environmental review. The project is in 
compliance with Executive Order 12898. 

 
 
Mitigation Measures and Conditions [40 CFR 1505.2(c)]:  
Summarized below are all mitigation measures adopted by the Responsible Entity to reduce, 
avoid or eliminate adverse environmental impacts and to avoid non-compliance or non-
conformance with the above-listed authorities and factors. These measures/conditions must be 
incorporated into project contracts, development agreements and other relevant documents. 
The staff responsible for implementing and monitoring mitigation measures should be clearly 
identified in the mitigation plan.  
 

Law, 
Authority, 
or Factor 

Mitigation Measure or Condition Comments on 
Completed 
Measures 

Mitigation 
Plan 

Complete 

 
Project Mitigation Plan 
No mitigation required. 

 
Supporting documentation on completed measures 
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APPENDIX A:  Related Federal Laws and Authorities 
 
 Airport Hazards 

General policy Legislation Regulation 
It is HUD’s policy to apply standards to 
prevent incompatible development 
around civil airports and military airfields.   

 24 CFR Part 51 Subpart D 

 
1. To ensure compatible land use development, you must determine your site’s 
proximity to civil and military airports.  Is your project within 15,000 feet of a military airport 
or 2,500 feet of a civilian airport? 
 

 No 
 

 
Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. 
Document and upload the map showing that the site is not within the 
applicable distances to a military or civilian airport below 
 

 Yes 
 

 
 

 
 
Screen Summary 
Compliance Determination 
The project site is not within 15,000 feet of a military airport or 2,500 feet of a civilian 
airport. The nearest airport RPZ/CZ is approximately 102,206 feet away. The project is 
in compliance with Airport Hazards requirements. 

 
Supporting documentation  
  
PR-RGRW-04048_Airports.pdf 
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

 Yes 

 No 
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Coastal Barrier Resources 
General requirements Legislation Regulation 

HUD financial assistance may not be 
used for most activities in units of the 
Coastal Barrier Resources System 
(CBRS). See 16 USC 3504 for limitations 
on federal expenditures affecting the 
CBRS.   

Coastal Barrier Resources Act 
(CBRA) of 1982, as amended by 
the Coastal Barrier Improvement 
Act of 1990 (16 USC 3501)  
 

 

 
1. Is the project located in a CBRS Unit? 

 No 
 
Document and upload map and documentation below.  
 

 Yes 
 

 
Screen Summary 
Compliance Determination 
This project is not located in a CBRS Unit. It is 31,711 feet from a protected area. 
Therefore, this project has no potential to impact a CBRS Unit and is in compliance 
with the Coastal Barrier Resources Act. 

 
Supporting documentation  
  
PR-RGRW-04048_CBRS.pdf 
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

 Yes 

 No 
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Flood Insurance 
General requirements Legislation Regulation 

Certain types of federal financial assistance may not be 
used in floodplains unless the community participates 
in National Flood Insurance Program and flood 
insurance is both obtained and maintained. 

Flood Disaster 
Protection Act of 1973 
as amended (42 USC 
4001-4128) 

24 CFR 50.4(b)(1) 
and 24 CFR 58.6(a) 
and (b); 24 CFR 
55.1(b). 

 
 
1. Does this project involve financial assistance for construction, rehabilitation, or 
acquisition of a mobile home, building, or insurable personal property? 
 

 No. This project does not require flood insurance or is excepted from flood 
insurance.  

 
 Yes 

 
 
2. Upload a FEMA/FIRM map showing the site here:  
 
 
 

 
 
The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) designates floodplains. The FEMA 
Map Service Center provides this information in the form of FEMA Flood Insurance Rate 
Maps (FIRMs).  For projects in areas not mapped by FEMA, use the best available 
information to determine floodplain information.  Include documentation, including a 
discussion of why this is the best available information for the site. Provide FEMA/FIRM 
floodplain zone designation, panel number, and date within your documentation.  

 
Is the structure, part of the structure, or insurable property located in a FEMA-
designated Special Flood Hazard Area?    
 
 No 

 
   Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section.  

 
 Yes 

 
 
4. While flood insurance is not mandatory for this project, HUD strongly recommends 
that all insurable structures maintain flood insurance under the National Flood Insurance 
Program (NFIP).  Will flood insurance be required as a mitigation measure or condition? 

PR-RGRW-04048_Flood MAP.pdf 
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 Yes 

 No 
 

 

 
 
Screen Summary 
Compliance Determination 
Flood Map Number 72000C1590H, effective on 4/19/2005:The structure or insurable 
property is not located in a FEMA-designated Special Flood Hazard Area. While flood 
insurance may not be mandatory in this instance, HUD recommends that all insurable 
structures maintain flood insurance under the National Flood Insurance Program 
(NFIP). The project is in compliance with flood insurance requirements. 

 
Supporting documentation  
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

 Yes 

 No 
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Air Quality 
General requirements Legislation Regulation 
The Clean Air Act is administered 
by the U.S. Environmental 
Protection Agency (EPA), which 
sets national standards on 
ambient pollutants. In addition, 
the Clean Air Act is administered 
by States, which must develop 
State Implementation Plans (SIPs) 
to regulate their state air quality. 
Projects funded by HUD must 
demonstrate that they conform 
to the appropriate SIP.   

Clean Air Act (42 USC 7401 et 
seq.) as amended particularly 
Section 176(c) and (d) (42 USC 
7506(c) and (d)) 

40 CFR Parts 6, 51 
and 93 

 
1. Does your project include new construction or conversion of land use facilitating the 
development of public, commercial, or industrial facilities OR five or more dwelling units? 
 

 Yes 

 No 
 

Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section.  
 
Screen Summary 
Compliance Determination 
Based on the project description, this project includes no activities that would require 
further evaluation under the Clean Air Act. The project is in compliance with the Clean 
Air Act. 

 
Supporting documentation  
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

 Yes 

 No 
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Coastal Zone Management Act  
General requirements Legislation Regulation 

Federal assistance to applicant 
agencies for activities affecting 
any coastal use or resource is 
granted only when such 
activities are consistent with 
federally approved State 
Coastal Zone Management Act 
Plans.   

Coastal Zone Management 
Act (16 USC 1451-1464), 
particularly section 307(c) 
and (d) (16 USC 1456(c) and 
(d)) 

15 CFR Part 930 
 

 
 
1. Is the project located in, or does it affect, a Coastal Zone as defined in your state 
Coastal Management Plan? 
 

 Yes 

 No 
 

Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Document 
and upload all documents used to make your determination below. 

 
 
 
Screen Summary 
Compliance Determination 
This project is not located in or does not affect a Coastal Zone as defined in the state 
Coastal Management Plan. The project is located 20,916 feet from the coastal zone. 
The project is in compliance with the Coastal Zone Management Act. 

 
Supporting documentation  
  
PR-RGRW-04048_CZM.pdf 
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

 Yes 

 No 
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Contamination and Toxic Substances 
General requirements Legislation Regulations 

It is HUD policy that all properties that are being 
proposed for use in HUD programs be free of 
hazardous materials, contamination, toxic 
chemicals and gases, and radioactive 
substances, where a hazard could affect the 
health and safety of the occupants or conflict 
with the intended utilization of the property. 

 24 CFR 58.5(i)(2) 
24 CFR 50.3(i) 
 

 
1. How was site contamination evaluated? Select all that apply. Document and upload 
documentation and reports and evaluation explanation of site contamination below. 
 

 American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) Phase I Environmental Site 
Assessment (ESA) 

 ASTM Phase II ESA 
 Remediation or clean-up plan 
 ASTM Vapor Encroachment Screening 
 None of the Above 

 
2. Were any on-site or nearby toxic, hazardous, or radioactive substances found that 
could affect the health and safety of project occupants or conflict with the intended use of the 
property?  (Were any recognized environmental conditions or RECs identified in a Phase I ESA 
and confirmed in a Phase II ESA?) 
 
 No 

 
Explain: 
Based on ECHO reports for the facilities, there is no impact for the 
intended use of this project. See attached table. 

 
Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. 
 

 Yes 

 
 

 
Screen Summary 
Compliance Determination 
Site contamination was evaluated as follows: None of the above. On-site or nearby 
toxic, hazardous, or radioactive substances that could affect the health and safety of 
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project occupants or conflict with the intended use of the property were not found. The 
project is in compliance with contamination and toxic substances requirements.  The 
environmental field observation did not note any items of concern. See the attached 
environmental field observation report. 

 
Supporting documentation  
  
PR-RGRW-04048 EFOR.docx 
PR-RGRW-04048_Toxics(1).pdf 
PR-RGRW-04048_Toxics Table.xlsx 
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

 Yes 

 No 
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Endangered Species  
General requirements ESA Legislation Regulations 

Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act (ESA) 
mandates that federal agencies ensure that 
actions that they authorize, fund, or carry out 
shall not jeopardize the continued existence of 
federally listed plants and animals or result in 
the adverse modification or destruction of 
designated critical habitat. Where their actions 
may affect resources protected by the ESA, 
agencies must consult with the Fish and Wildlife 
Service and/or the National Marine Fisheries 
Service (“FWS” and “NMFS” or “the Services”).  

The Endangered 
Species Act of 1973 
(16 U.S.C. 1531 et 
seq.); particularly 
section 7 (16 USC 
1536). 

50 CFR Part 
402 

 
1. Does the project involve any activities that have the potential to affect specifies or 
habitats?  
 
 No, the project will have No Effect due to the nature of the activities involved in 

the project.  
 

This selection is only appropriate if none of the activities involved in the project 
have potential to affect species or habitats. Examples of actions without 
potential to affect listed species may include: purchasing existing buildings, 
completing interior renovations to existing buildings, and replacing exterior 
paint or siding on existing buildings. 
Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. 

 
 No, the project will have No Effect based on a letter of understanding, 

memorandum of agreement, programmatic agreement, or checklist provided by 
local HUD office 

 
 Yes, the activities involved in the project have the potential to affect species and/or 

habitats. 
 
 
 
Screen Summary 
Compliance Determination 
This project will have No Effect on listed species due to the nature of the activities 
involved in the project. This project is in compliance with the Endangered Species Act. 

 
Supporting documentation  
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PR-RGRW-04048_Endangered Species.pdf 
PR-RGRW-04048 ReGrow Horne USFWS NE MEMO.pdf 
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

 Yes 

 No 
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Explosive and Flammable Hazards 
General requirements Legislation Regulation 

HUD-assisted projects must meet 
Acceptable Separation Distance (ASD) 
requirements to protect them from 
explosive and flammable hazards. 

N/A 24 CFR Part 51 
Subpart C 

 
1. Is the proposed HUD-assisted project itself the development of a hazardous facility (a 
facility that mainly stores, handles or processes flammable or combustible chemicals such as 
bulk fuel storage facilities and refineries)? 
 
 No 

 Yes 
 
2. Does this project include any of the following activities:  development, construction, 
rehabilitation that will increase residential densities, or conversion? 
 
 
 No 

 
Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section.   

 
 Yes 

 
 
 
 
Screen Summary 
Compliance Determination 
Based on the project description the project includes no activities that would require 
further evaluation under this section. The project is in compliance with explosive and 
flammable hazard requirements. 

 
Supporting documentation  
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

 Yes 

 No 
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Farmlands Protection  
General requirements Legislation Regulation 

The Farmland Protection 
Policy Act (FPPA) discourages 
federal activities that would 
convert farmland to 
nonagricultural purposes. 

Farmland Protection Policy 
Act of 1981 (7 U.S.C. 4201 
et seq.) 

7 CFR Part 658 

 
1. Does your project include any activities, including new construction, acquisition of 
undeveloped land or conversion, that could convert agricultural land to a non-agricultural 
use? 
 

 Yes 

 No 
 

If your project includes new construction, acquisition of undeveloped land or 
conversion, explain how you determined that agricultural land would not be 
converted: 
 
 
Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Document 
and upload all documents used to make your determination below. 

 
Screen Summary 
Compliance Determination 
This project does not include any activities that could potentially convert agricultural 
land to a non-agricultural use. The project is in compliance with the Farmland 
Protection Policy Act. 

 
Supporting documentation  
  
PR-RGRW-04048_Farmlands.pdf 
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

 Yes 

 No 
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Floodplain Management 
General Requirements Legislation Regulation 
Executive Order 11988, 
Floodplain Management, 
requires federal activities to 
avoid impacts to floodplains 
and to avoid direct and 
indirect support of floodplain 
development to the extent 
practicable. 

Executive Order 11988 24 CFR 55 

 
1. Do any of the following exemptions apply? Select the applicable citation? [only one 
selection possible] 
 

 55.12(c)(3) 
 55.12(c)(4)  
 55.12(c)(5)  
 55.12(c)(6)  
 55.12(c)(7)  
 55.12(c)(8)  
 55.12(c)(9)  
 55.12(c)(10)  
 55.12(c)(11)  
 None of the above   

 
2. Upload a FEMA/FIRM map showing the site here: 
 

  
PR-RGRW-04048_Flood MAP.pdf 
 
The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) designates floodplains. The FEMA 
Map Service Center provides this information in the form of FEMA Flood Insurance Rate 
Maps (FIRMs).  For projects in areas not mapped by FEMA, use the best available 
information to determine floodplain information.  Include documentation, including a 
discussion of why this is the best available information for the site. 
 
Does your project occur in a floodplain? 

 
 

Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section.  
 

 Yes 
 

 No 
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Screen Summary 
Compliance Determination 
This project does not occur in a floodplain. Flood Map Number 72000C1590H, 
effective on 4/19/2205: The project is in compliance with Executive Order 11988.    
PFIRMs in Puerto Rico were only developed for certain sections of the municipalities 
of Carolina, Canovanas, Loiza, San Juan and Trujillo Alto. The proposed project is 
located in the municipality of Sabana Grande; therefore, PFIRM information was not 
available for the area and therefore not considered in the review. 

 
Supporting documentation  
  
PR-RGRW-04048_ABFE.pdf 
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

 Yes 

 No 
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Historic Preservation 
General requirements Legislation Regulation 
Regulations under 
Section 106 of the 
National Historic 
Preservation Act 
(NHPA) require a 
consultative process 
to identify historic  
properties, assess 
project impacts on 
them, and avoid, 
minimize,  or mitigate 
adverse effects    

Section 106 of the 
National Historic 
Preservation Act  
(16 U.S.C. 470f) 

36 CFR 800 “Protection of Historic 
Properties” 
https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/CF
R-2012-title36-vol3/pdf/CFR-2012-title36-
vol3-part800.pdf  

 
 
Threshold 
Is Section 106 review required for your project?  
 
 No, because the project consists solely of activities listed as exempt in a 

Programmatic Agreement (PA ). (See the PA Database to find applicable PAs.)   
No, because the project consists solely of activities included in a No Potential to 
Cause Effects memo or other determination [36 CFR 800.3(a)(1)].   
Yes, because the project includes activities with potential to cause effects (direct 
or indirect).  

 
  Threshold (a). Either upload the PA below or provide a link to it here: 

  
 

 Upload exemption(s) below or copy and paste all applicable text here: 

 
 

 
 Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. 
 
Screen Summary 

https://www.hudexchange.info/sites/onecpd/assets/File/PR-FEMA-
Prototype-2019-PA-Section-106.pdf 

Architecture- Stipulations I.A.7.i and I.A.7.j Stipulations I.A.7.i : 
Funding the administrative action of acquisition or lease of existing 
facilities where planned uses conform to past use or local land use 
requirements. Stipulations I.A.7.j : Funding the administrative action 
of acquiring properties in acquisition projects, including the real 
estate transaction Archeology N/A 
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Compliance Determination 
Aerial imagery review found the entire parcel in active agricultural cultivation since 
2013; with periods of vegetation clearing and regrowth between 1994 and 2012 - 
wide variety of frequently rotated crops and re-configured plantings evident. No 
change in land use. Based on the project description the project is covered by a 
Programmatic Agreement that includes an applicable exemption that exempts this 
project from the requirements of Section 106. The project is in compliance with 
Section 106. 

 
Supporting documentation  
  
PR-RGRW-04048_Historic.pdf 
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?   

Yes 

 No 
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Noise Abatement and Control  
General requirements Legislation Regulation 

HUD’s noise regulations protect 
residential properties from 
excessive noise exposure. HUD 
encourages mitigation as 
appropriate. 

Noise Control Act of 1972 
 
General Services Administration 
Federal Management Circular 
75-2: “Compatible Land Uses at 
Federal Airfields” 

Title 24 CFR 51 
Subpart B 

 
 
1. What activities does your project involve? Check all that apply: 
 

 New construction for residential use 

 
 Rehabilitation of an existing residential property 

 
 A research demonstration project which does not result in new construction or 

reconstruction 

 An interstate land sales registration 

 Any timely emergency assistance under disaster assistance provision or 
appropriations which are provided to save lives, protect property, protect public 
health and safety, remove debris and wreckage, or assistance that has the effect 
of restoring facilities substantially as they existed prior to the disaster 

 None of the above 

 
Screen Summary 
Compliance Determination 
Based on the project description, this project includes no activities that would require 
further evaluation under HUD's noise regulation. The project is in compliance with 
HUD's Noise regulation. 

 
Supporting documentation  
 
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

 Yes 

 No 
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Sole Source Aquifers  
General requirements Legislation Regulation 

The Safe Drinking Water Act of 1974 
protects drinking water systems 
which are the sole or principal 
drinking water source for an area 
and which, if contaminated, would 
create a significant hazard to public 
health. 

Safe Drinking Water 
Act of 1974 (42 U.S.C. 
201, 300f et seq., and 
21 U.S.C. 349) 

40 CFR Part 149 

 
1. Does the project consist solely of acquisition, leasing, or rehabilitation of an existing 
building(s)? 

 
 Yes 

Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section.  
  

No 

 
Screen Summary 
Compliance Determination 
Based on the project description, the project consists of activities that are unlikely to 
have an adverse impact on groundwater resources. The project is in compliance with 
Sole Source Aquifer requirements.  According to EPA, there are no sole source 
aquifers in Puerto Rico. 

 
Supporting documentation  
  
PR-RGRW-04048_Sole Source Aquifers.pdf 
 
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?   

Yes 

 No 
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Wetlands Protection  
General requirements Legislation Regulation 

Executive Order 11990 discourages direct or 
indirect support of new construction impacting 
wetlands wherever there is a practicable 
alternative. The Fish and Wildlife Service’s 
National Wetlands Inventory can be used as a 
primary screening tool, but observed or known 
wetlands not indicated on NWI maps must also 
be processed Off-site impacts that result in 
draining, impounding, or destroying wetlands 
must also be processed.  

Executive Order 
11990 

24 CFR 55.20 can be 
used for general 
guidance regarding 
the 8 Step Process. 

 
1. Does this project involve new construction as defined in Executive Order 11990, 
expansion of a building’s footprint, or ground disturbance? The term "new construction" shall 
include draining, dredging, channelizing, filling, diking, impounding, and related activities and 
any structures or facilities begun or authorized after the effective date of the Order 
 

 No 

 Yes 

 
    
2. Will the new construction or other ground disturbance impact an on- or off-site 
wetland? The term "wetlands" means those areas that are inundated by surface or ground 
water with a frequency sufficient to support, and under normal circumstances does or would 
support, a prevalence of vegetative or aquatic life that requires saturated or seasonally 
saturated soil conditions for growth and reproduction. Wetlands generally include swamps, 
marshes, bogs, and similar areas such as sloughs, potholes, wet meadows, river overflows, 
mud flats, and natural ponds. 
 
"Wetlands under E.O. 11990 include isolated and non-jurisdictional wetlands." 
 
 No, a wetland will not be impacted in terms of E.O. 11990’s definition of new 

construction. 
 

Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Document and 
upload a map or any other relevant documentation below which explains your 
determination  

 
 Yes, there is a wetland that be impacted in terms of E.O. 11990’s definition of new 

construction. 
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Screen Summary 
Compliance Determination 
The project will not impact on- or off-site wetlands. The project is in compliance with 
Executive Order 11990. 

 
Supporting documentation  
  
PR-RGRW-04048 Final 8 Step Package.pdf 
PR-RGRW-04048 Wetlands Study.pdf 
PR-RGRW-04048_NWI.pdf 
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  
 Yes 

 No 
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Wild and Scenic Rivers Act 
General requirements Legislation Regulation 

The Wild and Scenic Rivers Act 
provides federal protection for 
certain free-flowing, wild, scenic 
and recreational rivers 
designated as components or 
potential components of the 
National Wild and Scenic Rivers 
System (NWSRS) from the effects 
of construction or development.  

The Wild and Scenic Rivers 
Act (16 U.S.C. 1271-1287), 
particularly section 7(b) and 
(c) (16 U.S.C. 1278(b) and (c)) 

36 CFR Part 297  

 
1. Is your project within proximity of a NWSRS river?   
 
 No 

 Yes, the project is in proximity of a Designated Wild and Scenic River or Study 
Wild and Scenic River. 

 Yes, the project is in proximity of a Nationwide Rivers Inventory (NRI) River. 
 
Screen Summary 
Compliance Determination 
This project is not within proximity of a NWSRS river. The project is located 407,914 
feet from the nearest Wild and Scenic River. The project is in compliance with the 
Wild and Scenic Rivers Act. 

 
Supporting documentation  
  
PR-RGRW-04048_Wild and Scenic Rivers.pdf 
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

 Yes 

 No 
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Environmental Justice 

General requirements Legislation Regulation 
Determine if the project 
creates adverse environmental 
impacts upon a low-income or 
minority community.  If it 
does, engage the community 
in meaningful participation 
about mitigating the impacts 
or move the project.   

Executive Order 12898  

 
HUD strongly encourages starting the Environmental Justice analysis only after all other laws 
and authorities, including Environmental Assessment factors if necessary, have been 
completed.  
 
1. Were any adverse environmental impacts identified in any other compliance review 
portion of this project’s total environmental review? 
 

 Yes 

 No 
 

Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section.  
 
Screen Summary 
Compliance Determination 
No adverse environmental impacts were identified in the project's total 
environmental review. The project is in compliance with Executive Order 12898. 

 
Supporting documentation  
 
Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  

 Yes 

 No 
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CDBG-DR PROGRAM 

Re-Grow PR Urban-Rural Agriculture (RGRW) Program 
 

ENVIRONMENTAL FIELD OBSERVATION REPORT 
 
APPLICATION GENERAL INFORMATION 
Application No.: PR-RGRW-04048 Applicant Name: Mabel-Vega Almodovar 

 

    

PROPERTY INFORMATION 
Property Address: 
PR 367 km 0.3, Calle Papayo, Bo. Maginas, Sabana Grande, PR 00637 

Latitude: 18.04497 Longitude: -66.9402 

Property Type: Farm  Year Built:  NA 

Number of Buildings:   0 Are Utilities Connected? NA  

Property Remarks: 
  

Is there evidence of damage from a previous disaster? No  

Damage Remarks: 
 

SIGNATURES OF INSPECTION REPORT 

Environmental Inspector:  Blas Guernica    May 24, 2024  
  Printed Name  Signature  Date  
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ENVIRONMENTAL OBSERVATIONS   
Item Observation Remarks 

Are there any signs of poor housekeeping on the site? 
(mounds of rubble, garbage, or solid waste or improperly stored household 
quantities of petroleum products, pesticides, paints, thinners, cleaning fluids, 
automotive batteries, damaged, abandoned, and/or dangerous vehicles or other 
motorized equipment; pits, pools, lagoons, or ponds of hazardous substances or 
petroleum products located on the site) 

 Yes 
 No 

 

Are there any 55-gallon drums or containers visible on the 
site? 

 Yes 
 No 

 

If drums located, are they leaking?  N/A  
 Yes 
 No 

 

Are there any signs of petroleum underground storage tanks 
(PUSTs) on the site? 

 Yes 
 No 

 

Are there any UST locations visible from the site?  Yes 
 No 

 

Are there any signs of above-ground storage tanks (ASTs) on 
the site, or immediate adjacent visible sites? 

 Yes 
 No 

There is a cistern on the farm. 

Are there any signs of surface staining?  Yes 
 No 

 

Are there any ground water monitoring or injection wells on 
the site? 

 Yes 
 No 

 

Is there evidence of a faulty septic system on the site?  Yes 
 No 

 

Is there any permanent standing water, such as a pond or 
stream, located on the site? 
(Do not include run-off or ponding from recent weather events.) 

 Yes 
 No 

A stream runs along the boundary of the farm. 

Is there any distressed vegetation on the site?  Yes 
 No 

 

Does the subject lot have water frontage?  Yes 
 No 

 

Is there any visible apparent indication of other 
environmental conditions? 

 Yes 
 No 

 

Is there any visible apparent evidence of lead-based paint or 
hazardous materials present in the structure? 

 Yes 
 No 

 

Are there other unusual conditions on site?  
(Explain in attached supporting material. Please take photographs, if possible.) 

 Yes 
 No 

 

Is the structure 45 years or older?  Yes 
 No 

 

Is the applicant aware of any significant historical events or 
persons associated with the structure; or does the home have 
a historic marker? 

 Yes 
 No 
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REQUIRED PHOTOS 

 

 

Entrance to Property Property 

  

  

Property Property 
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PHOTOS OF RECOGNIZED ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS (add additional pages as necessary) 

 

 

Property Property 

  

 

 

AST Stream 
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ADDITIONAL PHOTOS (add additional pages as necessary) 

  

Stream Stream 

  

  

Stream Stream 

 



U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development 
Community Development Block Grant - Disaster Recovery (CDBG-DR), Puerto Rico 

Department of Housing (PRDOH) - Re-Grow Program 
AGRO F.E. CORP / PR-RGRW-04048 

Sabana Grande, Puerto Rico 

Procedure for Making Determination on Wetlands Eight Step Process E.O. 11988 as 
Provided by 24 CFR §55.20 

The Puerto Rico Department of Housing (PRDOH) intends to use U.S. Department of 
Housing and Urban Development (HUD) - Community Development Block Grant - Disaster 
Recovery (CDBG-DR), Puerto Rico Department of Housing (PRDOH) – Re-Grow Program 
funding to acquire approximately 8.8 acres of land to continue agricultural activities on the 
parcel. The Mabel Vega-Almodovar project is proposed to take place at PR 367 Km 0.3, Bo. 
Machuchal, Sabana Grande, PR 00637, 18.044973, -66.940199.  

This project is for land acquisition with the intent to farm the property. The land was has 
previously been used for agricultural purposes for more than 10 years and will remain for 
agricultural use (focuses on the cultivation of various fruits and will continue to be used as 
such). There is a mapped NWI riverine and inland wetland mapped on the property. The 
parcel is 8.8 acres, and the wetlands on the property are 0.56 acres. 

Pursuant to Executive Order (EO) 11990, the PRDOH has determined portions of the parcel 
to be occupied by an NWI mapped riverine and freshwater forested/shrub wetlands. The EO 
was enacted to “avoid long and short-term adverse impacts associated with the destruction 
or modification of wetlands; avoid direct or indirect support of new construction in 
wetlands; minimize the destruction, loss or degradation of wetlands; preserve and enhance 
the natural and beneficial values served by wetlands; and involve the public throughout the 
wetlands protection decision-making process.”  

   
However, wetland impacts are expected to be minimal, since the proposed action involves 
the continued land use of cultivating fruits in an area that has been disturbed for agricultural 
purposes for more than 10 years. Additionally, all ground disturbing activities associated 
with the plowing of fields and harvesting crops will occur outside the NWI mapped riverine 
and in an area already used for harvesting crops. The northern part of the parcel will be used 
for cattle grazing and will not be used for harvesting crops. The southern part of the parcel 
is already being farmed and will continue in the manner as seen on aerial imagery today. No 
removal of trees or overgrowth is necessary.  

A wetlands study was conducted by a qualified wetlands biologist on March 14, 2024. A 
review of the property and presence of hydraulic flora was completed. It was determined 
that using the parameters of vegetation and wetland hydrology, the existing wetland area is 
limited to the area of the creek pass Majina. Based on these two parameters it is understood 
that the presence of wetlands in the rest of the property is unlikely or non-existent, and 
therefore should not be impacted by the proposed project activities of land acquisition to 
continue harvesting crops. See attached Wetlands study in Appendix 1 and Wetlands Map 
in Appendix 2.  



Detailed below is a summary of the eight-step process and how the PRDOH has or will 
comply with EO 11990, as the project site occurs within an NWI mapped wetland. 

Step 1- Determination of whether the proposed action is located within a Wetland 

Regarding EO 11988, based on the National Wetlands Inventory map the location lies within a 
Freshwater Emergent Wetland and Riverine. 
Wetland impacts are expected to be minimal as a result of this action because the project 
activities involve the acquisition of land to continue the existing land use of harvesting fruits. 
The land has been used for harvesting for more than 10 years and there will be no removal 
of trees or overgrowth required with the project. (see Appendix 2)   

Step 2- Early Notification and Involvement of the Public in the Decision-Making 
Process 

The Re-grow PR Urban-Rural Agriculture Program, under the Puerto Rico Community 
Development Block Grant Program for Disaster Recovery (CDBG-DR) allocated funds to 
help shape and implement the future vision in communities that were affected by Hurricanes 
Irma and María. 

Based on the program goals, it was determined for Sabana Grande that this project, purchase 
of land, would be beneficial to the surrounding community. For the improvements, the 
Municipality of Sabana Grande and PRDOH notified the public of the proposed actions 
located within the Freshwater Emergent Wetland and Riverine through an Early Wetlands 
Notice in local newspapers, for purposes of eliciting public comments for consideration 
during this review. 

Copies of the Early Wetlands Notice were sent to potentially interested parties, such as the 
Environmental Protection Agency, State Environmental Natural Resources Department, 
Puerto Rico Planning Board, Puerto Rico Department of Economic Development 
Commerce, Federal Emergency Management Agency, the National Oceanic and 
Atmospheric Administration, U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development, Fish 
and Wildlife Service, the United States Department of Agriculture Natural Resource 
Conservation Service, the State Department of Transportation and Public Works. A copy of 
the Early Wetlands Notice has been included within the Environmental Review Record for 
this action. No comments were received during the 15-day public comment period 
applicable to the Early Floodplain Notice (see Wetlands Publications Attachment). 

Step 3- Identification and Evaluation of Practicable Alternatives. 

This project includes land acquisition. The project aims to restore and grow Puerto Rico's 
agriculture. In accordance with the Department of Housing and Urban Development 
guidelines, practical alternatives to locating the proposed action in a wetland were identified 
and evaluated. These included the following alternatives: 

1) Locating the actions outside of the wetlands
2) Finding alternative methods to accomplish the proposed objectives;

and



3) Impact of taking no action.

For each of these alternatives, various factors were considered including cost, feasibility, 
technology, hazard reduction, and environmental impacts. The evaluation of each alternative 
is summarized below. 

Alternative 1 
The project activities involve land acquisition with continued use of harvesting crops on the 
parcel. There are two NWI mapped wetlands on the parcel, a riverine and freshwater 
forested/shrub wetland. The applicant could be limited to farming only the areas not within 
or directly adjacent to the wetlands, however that would limit the amount of crops the 
applicant would be able to harvest and sell, and directly impact the applicant’s return on 
investment. This option would not allow the applicant to grow and expand to the fullest 
extent possible and would limit the agricultural supply they could produce to help sustain 
the need for agriculture in the area.  

Alternative 2 
The project activities involve land acquisition with continued use of harvesting crops on the 
parcel. The applicant could provide alternative properties to purchase, however those 
properties may be in an area further from the applicant and would not support the expansion 
of agricultural supply in the area. Additionally, other properties may be available at a higher 
cost, which would put further financial strain on the applicant. Additionally, the parcel 
proposed has been used for harvesting crops for over 10 years. A new location may require 
a change in land use and more time for the applicant to plow and prepare the land. This 
option would not allow the applicant to grow and expand to the fullest extent possible and 
could result in higher costs and longer wait time.   

Alternative 3 
The project activities involve land acquisition with continued use of harvesting crops on the 
parcel. Under the no action alternative, the applicant would not receive federal funding to 
acquire the land and continue harvesting crops for the Sabana Grande area. Consequently, 
the applicant may not be able to recover and continue agricultural production. Given the 
degree of need for greater agricultural capacity in Puerto Rico following Hurricanes Irma 
and María, the costs of foregoing the project would exceed the benefits.



Step 4- Potential Direct and Indirect Impact of the Proposed Action on the 
Wetlands 

Potential direct and indirect impacts resulting from the proposed action on the wetlands are 
anticipated to be minimal. The proposed project is the acquisition of land which has been 
farmed for more than 10 years to continue harvesting crops. There will be no change in land 
use as the land will continue to be used to harvest crops such as fruits. In September of 2017, 
Hurricanes Irma and María produced sustained winds and intense rainfall that decimated 
agricultural production across the island of Puerto Rico. These hurricanes caused the loss of 
eighty percent of crop value island wide, exacerbating challenges to food security and 
agricultural business development. The Puerto Rico Department of Agriculture (PRDA) 
estimated seven hundred and eighty million dollars ($780 million) worth of damages from 
the hurricanes to the agricultural sector of the economy. The proposed project will aid 
in keeping agricultural production thriving in the area of Sabana Grande and will 
provide economic support to the surrounding areas by providing produce and will allow 
financial expansion for the applicant.  
A wetlands study was conducted by a qualified wetlands biologist on March 14, 2024. A 
review of the property and presence of hydraulic flora was completed. It was determined 
that using the parameters of vegetation and wetland hydrology, the existing wetland area is 
limited to the area of the creek pass Majina. Based on these two parameters it is understood 
that the presence of wetlands in the rest of the property is unlikely or non-existent, and 
therefore should not be impacted by the proposed project activities of land acquisition to 
continue harvesting crops. See attached Wetlands study in Appendix 1 and Wetlands Map 
in Appendix 2. The area identified by the biologist as having hydraulic flora will not be 
altered. This area of the parcel will not be plowed for harvest, nor is it located adjacent to 
where any heavy farm machinery will be used. Therefore, the project activities will have no 
impact on the existing wetlands.  

Step 5- Minimization of Potential Adverse Impacts via Design or Modifications to the 
Proposed Actions 

The proposed project is the acquisition of land which has been farmed for more than 10 
years to continue harvesting crops. There is no change in land use associated with the 
proposed project, therefore the proposed project will have no impact on natural state of the 
property or the surrounding community. No new ground disturbing activities or removal of 
trees or overgrowth will occur within the NWI mapped wetlands on the project site. A 
wetlands study was conducted on the property by a qualified wetlands biologist, and it was 
determined that there is no hydraulic flora within the area proposed for harvesting crops. 
Additionally, the area where there was hydraulic flora found is not accessible by large farm 
equipment nor is it located directly adjacent to the area that will be used for harvesting crops. 
Therefore, the project activities of acquiring land for the continued use of farming will have 
no impact on the wetland or natural features of the property. The applicant will be restricted 
from cutting or removing any trees or vegetation from the area identified as a wetland in the 
attached study. 



Step 6- Reevaluation of the Proposed Action 

Although potential adverse impacts to the wetlands may be reduced by prohibiting any 
future construction or renovation within it, this option is not practical due to the existing 
severe need within Puerto Rico for developing agricultural capacity and the costs and 
logistics prohibiting the re-establishment of entire agricultural businesses outside of the 
floodplain.  

Wetland impacts are expected to be minimal, since the proposed action involves the 
continued land use of cultivating fruits in an area that has been disturbed for agricultural 
purposes for more than 10 years. Additionally, all ground disturbing activities associated 
with the plowing of fields and harvesting crops will occur outside the NWI mapped riverine 
and in an area already used for harvesting crops. The northern part of the parcel will be used 
for cattle grazing and will not be used for harvesting crops. The southern part of the parcel 
is already being farmed and will continue in the manner as seen on aerial imagery today. No 
removal of trees or overgrowth is necessary. 

Based on a review of the practical alternatives and their implementation wherever possible, 
the proposed action of the Mabel Vega-Almodovar project is deemed to be the most 
appropriate and is selected as the final action. This determination is made on the basis of 
feasibility, cost, enhancement of quality of life, features for the community, land availability, 
and lack of impacts to wetlands.  

Step 7- Publication of the Final Notice 

In our reevaluation we have determined that there is no other practical alternative to the 
proposed actions. Therefore, a Final Floodplain Explanation Notice for the Mabel Vega-
Almodovar project was published in the local newspaper. This notice cites the reasons why 
the proposed actions must be located within the wetland, a list of the alternatives 
considered, and the design modifications taken to minimize adverse impacts and preserve 
natural and beneficial wetland values. The notice is attached to this document (see 
Wetlands Publications Attachment). No concerns were expressed by the public concerning 
this notice.

Step 8- Implementation of the Proposed Action 

The Municipality will ensure that the project will be developed as planned, and that 
conservation and mitigation measures are implemented during the project’s construction. 
They will also monitor the construction process to ensure unnecessary impacts or risks are 
not taken. Moreover, an Environmental Review in accordance with 24 CFR Part 58 has been 
conducted for the proposed project.  The proposed action is anticipated to begin in calendar 
year 2024. 
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Validation Letter 

May 16, 2024 

To whom it may concern, 

This letter is to validate that no comments were received in the Permits and Environmental 

Compliance Division e-mail: environmentcdbg@vivienda.pr.gov, for the project 

Mabel Vega Almodóvar (PR-RGRW-04048), as part of the CDBG-DR Re-Grow PR 

Urban-Rural Agriculture Program. The Early Notice and Public Review of a Proposed 

Activity in a Wetland was published in the Primera Hora newspaper of Puerto Rico on 

April 30, 2024, with a comment period that concluded on May 15, 2024. 

Cordially, 

Permits and Environmental Compliance Division 

Disaster Recovery Office 

environmentcdbg@vivienda.pr.gov | 787.274.2527 ext. 4320 

mailto:environmentcdbg@vivienda.pr.gov
mailto:environmentcdbg@vivienda.pr.gov
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Andrea Curbelo-Marty

From: Kenneth M. Garcia-De Leon
Sent: Thursday, May 16, 2024 10:56 AM
To: environmentcdbg
Subject: RE: Comentarios - Aviso Preliminar PR-RGRW-04048

Saludos: 
 
Por correo postal no llegaron comentarios para mencionado proyecto. 
 
Cordialmente, 
 
 
 
Kenneth M. García De León 
Especialista en Control de Documentos / Operaciones 
Oficina Recuperación de Desastres 
kgarcia@vivienda.pr.gov|787.274.2527 Ext. 4013 

Visitanos: recuperacion.pr.gov 
Contactanos: infocdbg@vivienda.pr.gov 

 
NOTA DE CONFIDENCIALIDAD: Esta transmisión electrónica contiene información perteneciente al Departamento de Vivienda de Puerto Rico, la cual es confidencial y / o privilegiada 
legalmente. Si usted no es el destinatario previsto, informe inmediatamente al remitente por correo electrónico de respuesta o por teléfono que este mensaje se le ha transmitido 
inadvertidamente y elimine este correo electrónico de su sistema. Si ha recibido esta transmisión por error, por la presente se le notifica que cualquier divulgación, copia, distribución o 
cualquier acción basada en el contenido de la información está estrictamente prohibida. El uso, difusión, distribución o reproducción no autorizados de este mensaje por personas que 
no sean el destinatario previsto está estrictamente prohibido y puede ser ilegal. 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE: This electronic transmission contains information belonging to the Puerto Rico Housing Deparment, which is confidential and/or legally privileged. If you are not the 
intended recipient, please immediately advise the sender by reply e-mail or telephone that this message has been inadvertently transmitted to you and delete this e-mail from your system. 
If you have received this transmission in error, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or the taking of any action in reliance on the contents of the information is 
strictly prohibited. Unauthorized use, dissemination, distribution or reproduction of this message by other than the intended recipient is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful. 

 
From: environmentcdbg <environmentcdbg@vivienda.pr.gov>  
Sent: Thursday, May 16, 2024 10:18 AM 
To: Kenneth M. Garcia-De Leon <kgarcia@vivienda.pr.gov> 
Subject: Comentarios - Aviso Preliminar PR-RGRW-04048 
 

Saludos Kenneth, 
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Con respecto a la publicación del Aviso Preliminar y Revisión Pública de una Actividad Propuesta en 
un humedal para el proyecto Mabel Vega Almodóvar (PR-RGRW-04048), ¿habrá llegado algún 
comentario a través del correo postal? De ser así, por favor nos lo hace llegar. 
 
 
Cordialmente,  
 

Permits and Environmental Compliance Division 

Disaster Recovery Office 
environmentcdbg@vivienda.pr.gov |787.274.2527  
Visit us: recuperacion.pr.gov  
Contact us: infocdbg@vivienda.pr.gov  
 

 
NOTA DE CONFIDENCIALIDAD: Esta transmisión electrónica contiene información perteneciente al Departamento de Vivienda de Puerto Rico, la cual es confidencial y / o privilegiada 
legalmente. Si usted no es el destinatario previsto, informe inmediatamente al remitente por correo electrónico de respuesta o por teléfono que este mensaje se le ha transmitido 
inadvertidamente y elimine este correo electrónico de su sistema. Si ha recibido esta transmisión por error, por la presente se le notifica que cualquier divulgación, copia, distribución o 
cualquier acción basada en el contenido de la información está estrictamente prohibida. El uso, difusión, distribución o reproducción no autorizados de este mensaje por personas que 
no sean el destinatario previsto está estrictamente prohibido y puede ser ilegal. 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE: This electronic transmission contains information belonging to the Puerto Rico Housing Deparment, which is confidential and/or legally privileged. If you are not the 
intended recipient, please immediately advise the sender by reply e-mail or telephone that this message has been inadvertently transmitted to you and delete this e-mail from your system. 
If you have received this transmission in error, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or the taking of any action in reliance on the contents of the information is 
strictly prohibited. Unauthorized use, dissemination, distribution or reproduction of this message by other than the intended recipient is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful. 2 

 





 

Validation Letter 

 

June 4, 2024 

 

 

To whom it may concern, 

 

This letter is to validate that no comments were received in the Permits and Environmental 

Compliance Division e-mail: environmentcdbg@vivienda.pr.gov, for the project Mabel 

Vega-Almodóvar (PR-RGRW-04048), as part of the CDBG-DR Re-Grow PR Urban-Rural 

Agriculture Program. The Final Notice and Public Explanation of a Proposed Activity in a 

Wetland was published in the Primera Hora newspaper of Puerto Rico on May 24, 2024, 

with a comment period that concluded on May 31, 2024. 

 

Cordially, 

 

Permits and Environmental Compliance Division 

Disaster Recovery Office 

environmentcdbg@vivienda.pr.gov | 787.274.2527 ext. 4320 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:environmentcdbg@vivienda.pr.gov
mailto:environmentcdbg@vivienda.pr.gov


From: Kenneth M. Garcia-De Leon
To: environmentcdbg
Subject: RE: Comentarios - Aviso Final PR-RGRW-04048
Date: Tuesday, June 4, 2024 10:26:38 AM
Attachments: image002.png

image003.png

Buenos días:
 
Por correo postal no llegaron comentarios para mencionado proyecto.
 
Cordialmente,
 
 
Kenneth M. García De León
Especialista en Control de Documentos / Operaciones
Oficina Recuperación de Desastres
kgarcia@vivienda.pr.gov|787.274.2527 Ext. 4013
Visitanos: recuperacion.pr.gov
Contactanos: infocdbg@vivienda.pr.gov

NOTA DE CONFIDENCIALIDAD: Esta transmisión electrónica contiene información perteneciente al Departamento de Vivienda de Puerto Rico, la cual es
confidencial y / o privilegiada legalmente. Si usted no es el destinatario previsto, informe inmediatamente al remitente por correo electrónico de respuesta
o por teléfono que este mensaje se le ha transmitido inadvertidamente y elimine este correo electrónico de su sistema. Si ha recibido esta transmisión por
error, por la presente se le notifica que cualquier divulgación, copia, distribución o cualquier acción basada en el contenido de la información está
estrictamente prohibida. El uso, difusión, distribución o reproducción no autorizados de este mensaje por personas que no sean el destinatario previsto está
estrictamente prohibido y puede ser ilegal.
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE: This electronic transmission contains information belonging to the Puerto Rico Housing Deparment, which is confidential and/or
legally privileged. If you are not the intended recipient, please immediately advise the sender by reply e-mail or telephone that this message has been
inadvertently transmitted to you and delete this e-mail from your system. If you have received this transmission in error, you are hereby notified that any
disclosure, copying, distribution or the taking of any action in reliance on the contents of the information is strictly prohibited. Unauthorized use, dissemination,
distribution or reproduction of this message by other than the intended recipient is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful.

 
From: environmentcdbg <environmentcdbg@vivienda.pr.gov> 
Sent: Tuesday, June 4, 2024 10:20 AM
To: Kenneth M. Garcia-De Leon <kgarcia@vivienda.pr.gov>
Subject: Comentarios - Aviso Final PR-RGRW-04048
 
Saludos Kenneth,
 
Con respecto a la publicación del Aviso Final y Explicación Pública de una
Actividad Propuesta en un humedal (Paso 7) para el proyecto Mabel Vega-
Almodóvar (PR-RGRW-04048) ¿habrá llegado algún comentario a través del correo
postal? De ser así, por favor nos lo hace llegar.
 

mailto:kgarcia@vivienda.pr.gov
mailto:environmentcdbg@vivienda.pr.gov
mailto:kgarcia@vivienda.pr.gov%7C787.274.2527
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.cdbg-dr.pr.gov%2F&data=05%7C02%7Cenvironmentcdbg%40vivienda.pr.gov%7C7a82f158eb4f4009937c08dc84a25711%7C5bf14196cfa749399cf518d8ad9920e9%7C0%7C0%7C638531079974322192%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=CYJy%2FrMo0SjGZxxeLNDCnJpofUddm6M3b1fJjKgCNlg%3D&reserved=0
mailto:infocdbg@vivienda.pr.gov
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Cordialmente,
 
Permits and Environmental Compliance Division
Disaster Recovery Office
environmentcdbg@vivienda.pr.gov |787.274.2527
Visit us: recuperacion.pr.gov
Contact us: infocdbg@vivienda.pr.gov
 

NOTA DE CONFIDENCIALIDAD: Esta transmisión electrónica contiene información perteneciente al Departamento de Vivienda de Puerto Rico, la cual es
confidencial y / o privilegiada legalmente. Si usted no es el destinatario previsto, informe inmediatamente al remitente por correo electrónico de respuesta
o por teléfono que este mensaje se le ha transmitido inadvertidamente y elimine este correo electrónico de su sistema. Si ha recibido esta transmisión por
error, por la presente se le notifica que cualquier divulgación, copia, distribución o cualquier acción basada en el contenido de la información está
estrictamente prohibida. El uso, difusión, distribución o reproducción no autorizados de este mensaje por personas que no sean el destinatario previsto está
estrictamente prohibido y puede ser ilegal.
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE: This electronic transmission contains information belonging to the Puerto Rico Housing Deparment, which is confidential and/or
legally privileged. If you are not the intended recipient, please immediately advise the sender by reply e-mail or telephone that this message has been
inadvertently transmitted to you and delete this e-mail from your system. If you have received this transmission in error, you are hereby notified that any
disclosure, copying, distribution or the taking of any action in reliance on the contents of the information is strictly prohibited. Unauthorized use, dissemination,
distribution or reproduction of this message by other than the intended recipient is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful. 2
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Appendix 1: Wetlands Study 
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Finca Bo. Machuchal Quantum Consulting Group 
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P.O. Box 5845 Caguas, PR 
00726 www.quantum-value.com 

I. INTRODUCCIÓN

A petición de SWCA se procedió a evaluar una finca de 35614.9681 M.C., localizada 

en el Barrio Machuchal en el municipio de Sabana Grande, Puerto Rico (Figura 1).  

El objetivo de esta evaluación es determinar la posible presencia de humedales 

dentro de la finca identificada con el número de catastro 359-050-025-04. 

II. DESCRIPCIÓN DE LA FINCA

La finca evaluada físicamente está dividida en dos áreas por el paso de la Quebrada 

Majina. La misma consta de un predio de aproximadamente 35614.9681 M.C. La 

vegetación en general está compuesta por diferentes niveles de estratos, entiéndase 

gramineas, herbáceas, trepadoras y árboles. 

Figura 1: Área de estudio 
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Entre las especies arbóreas dominantes se encuentran: Úcar (Terminalia buceras), 

Almendro (Terminalia catappa), Moca (Andira inermis) y Zarcilla (Leucaena 

leucocephala).  Además, podemos observar que el predio sur está en su mayoría 

deforestado y cubierto por la graminea Pajón (Dichanthium annulatum). 

La topografía de la finca en la porción sur es relativamente llana, la topografía en la 

parte oeste presenta una depresión pronunciada relacionada a la Quebrada Majina. 

La finca en cuestión está fuera de zona de inundación entiéndase Zona (X), según se 

desprende de los mapas de FEMA, Panel 72000C1590H, con vigencia del 

13/04/2018. 

III. METODOLOGÍA

Para determinar la posible presencia de humedales en la finca se procedió utilizar 

como indicador la presencia de especies hidrofíticas e hidrología típica de 

humedal dentro del área.  Para el monitoreo e identificación de especies terrestres se 

procedió a caminar las áreas en su totalidad. Conjuntamente, se utilizó técnicas de 

percepción remota, sistemas de información geográfica y uso de tecnología de drones 

entre otros recursos. La visita al area se realizó el 14 de marzo de 2024. 

IV. OBSERVACIONES

a. FLORA OBSERVADA

En este informe se prestó especial atención a las especies de plantas

hidrofíticas las cuales son indicativo de presencia de humedal.

Cabe señalar que los estratos de vegetación están dominados por especies 

de tierras altas (Upland).  Entre las especies arbóreas dominantes se 

encuentran las siguientes: Úcar (Terminalia buceras), Almendro (Terminalia 
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catappa), Moca (Andira inermis) y Zarcilla (Leucaena leucocephala).  Además, 

podemos observar que el predio sur está en su mayoría deforestado y cubierto 

por la graminea Pajón (Dichanthium annulatum), (ver figura 2). 

Las especies hidrofíticas se limitan a la zona por donde discurre la Quebrada 

Majina, (ver figura 3). 

Figura 2: Área de gramineas 
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b. HIDROLOGÍA DE HUMEDAL

Es muy importante mencionar que la finca bajo estudio está fuera de toda área

inundable según FEMA. La determinación de presencia de hidrología se

realizó caminando las áreas accesibles. Cabe señalar que la presencia de

hidrología de humedal se limita a las zonas correspondientes a la Quebrada

Majina, (ver figura 4).

Figura 3: Área de vegetación hidrofítica 
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Es importante destacar que no se observó hidrología superficial típica de 

humedal en el resto del área evaluada.  

V. CONCLUSIÓN

Utilizando los parámetros de vegetación e hidrología de humedales podemos decir

que el área de humedal existente se circunscribe al área del paso de la quebrada

Majina, (ver figura 5).

Basándonos en estos dos parámetros entendemos que la presencia de humedales 

en el resto de la finca es poco probable o nula. 

Es importante aclarar que esta evaluación es general cualitativa y no constituye un 

estudio jurisdiccional de humedales.  

Figura 4: Área de la quebrada 
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Figura 5: Área de humedal 

Área de humedal 
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Date: May 29, 2024 

Applicant ID: PR-RGRW-04048 
Street Address: PR 367 Km 0.3, Sabana Grande, PR 00637 
Municipality: Sabana Grande 

RE: No Effect Determination for PR-RGRW-04048 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act (ESA) mandates that federal agencies ensure 
the actions that they authorize, fund, or carry out shall not jeopardize the continued 
existence of federally listed plants and animals or result in the adverse modification or 
destruction of designated critical habitat. Where their actions may affect resources 
protected by the ESA, agencies must consult with the Fish and Wildlife Service and/or the 
National Marine Fisheries Service (“FWS” and “NMFS” or “the Services”). 

This memo serves to document that the proposed project, PR-RGRW-04048, located at 
PR 367 Km 0.3, Sabana Grande, PR 00637 (Parcel ID# 359-050-025-04-864) was reviewed 
in accordance with Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act of 1973 (16 USC 1536) as 
well as the Fish and Wildlife Coordination Act (47 Stat. 401, as amended; 16 U.S.C. 661 et 
seq.) by a qualified Biologist, resulting in a ‘No Effect’ determination. 

The goal of the Re-Grow program is to build agricultural capacity and focus on promoting 
and increasing the security of food supply island-wide and enhancing and expanding 
agricultural production related to economic revitalization and sustainable development 
activities. 

Project Description 
The subject property is a farm located in Sabana Grande, PR. The project scope includes 
land acquisition. The land being acquired is at Latitude: 18.044973, Longitude: -66.940199 
(see Site map at Appendix A Figure 1). The Field Observation Form and RFAI Responses 
depicting and clarifying the extent and location of project activities, are included in 
Appendix B. 

As indicated by the Official Species List obtained from the Information for Planning and 
Consultation (IPaC) system (Appendix C) and USFWS Critical Habitat data (Appendix A, 
Figure 2), the proposed project lies within the ranges of the following federally listed 
species and critical habitats: 



Species Status 
Puerto Rican Boa (Chilabothrus inornatus) Endangered 

Existing Conditions: 
The project area where activities will be taking place consists of approximately 8.80-acres 
of land located at PR 367 Km 0.3, Sabana Grande, PR 00637. According to the U.S. 
Geological Survey National Land Cover Database (NLCD) (Appendix A, Figure 4) the 
majority of the parcel consists of shrub/scrub, herbaceous vegetation, evergreen forest, and 
developed low intensity space. A topographic map is included (see Appendix A, Figure 
3). The project is located in Zone X on the FEMA Flood map and ABFE map, panel 
number 72000C1590H dated 4/19/2005 (see Flood Map Appendix A, Figure 5 and ABFE 
map Appendix A, Figure 6). A Preliminary FIRM has not been developed for this area. 
There is a mapped NWI riverine, known by the National Wetlands Inventory as R4SBC, and 
a freshwater forested/shrub wetland in the lower right quadrant of the parcel known as 
PFO3A (see wetlands map Appendix A, Figure 7). 

Effect Determination: 
Based on a review of site photos and other information gathered during a site visit on 
May 24, 2024, none of the species listed above were observed in the vicinity of the 
proposed project activities and no critical habitat was identified within the proposed 
project area. Having carefully analyzed the project site and the information available, 
including the IPaC species list and available Dkey(s), critical habitat data, nature of the 
project, previous site disturbance, and scope of project activities, the following effect 
determinations have been made: 

Species Effect Determination Conservation Measures to be 
Implemented (if needed) 

Puerto Rican Boa 
(Chilabothrus inornatus) 

No Effect None required 

SPECIES ANALYSIS 
Puerto Rican Boa (Chilabothrus inornatus) 
Considered to be a habitat generalist, the Puerto Rican Boa tolerates a wide variety of 
terrestrial and aboreal habitats, including rocky areas, haystack hill, trees and branches, rotting 
stumps, caves, plantations, various types of forested areas such as karst and mangrove forests, 

None. 

Critical Habitat 



forested urban and rural areas, and along streams and road edges (see Appendix D for 
citations). The IPaC Determination Key (Dkey) for the Puerto Rican Boa, dated February 
8, 2023, was used to evaluate the potential impacts to federally listed species from this 
project. Based on the Dkey responses, it was determined that the proposed project will 
have ‘No Effect’ on the Puerto Rican Boa (Appendix C). 

If a Puerto Rican Boa is found in the project activity site, work shall cease until the Boa 
moves off on its own. If the Boa does not move off, the Construction Manager shall 
contact the Puerto Rico Department of Natural and Environmental Resources and ask 
for them to relocate the Boa. 

5/29/2024 
Date Karyn Desselle, Staff Biologist 
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Figure 1 
 

Site Location Map 
 
 

      

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

    



Esri, HERE,
Garmin, NGA,
USGS, Kadaster
Netherlands, Esri,
HERE, Garmin,
INCREMENT P,
USGS, METI/NASA,
© 2024 Microsoft
Corporation ©

Legend

PR-RGRW-04048 Site Map

5/17/2024 8:29 AM

18.044973, -66.940199

Sabana Grande, PR 00637

PR 367 Km 0.3, Calle Papayo, Bo. Maginas

Mabel Vega-Almodovar

²
0 0.09 0.170.04 mi



 
 
 
 
 

Figure 2 
 

Endangered Species Map 
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Figure 3 

Topographic Map 
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Figure 4 

Land Cover Map 
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Figure 5 

Flood Map 
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ABFE 
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Figure 7 

Wetlands Map 
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V1.0 | 2023-09-21 

CDBG-DR PROGRAM 
Re-Grow PR Urban-Rural Agriculture (RGRW) Program 

ENVIRONMENTAL FIELD OBSERVATION REPORT 

APPLICATION GENERAL INFORMATION 
Application No.: PR-RGRW-04048 Applicant Name: Mabel-Vega Almodovar 

PROPERTY INFORMATION 
Property Address: 
PR 367 km 0.3, Calle Papayo, Bo. Maginas, Sabana Grande, PR 00637 

Latitude: 18.044973 Longitude: -66.940199

Property Type: Farm Year Built: NA 

Number of Buildings: 0 Are Utilities Connected? NA

Property Remarks: 

Is there evidence of damage from a previous disaster? No 

Damage Remarks: 

SIGNATURES OF INSPECTION REPORT 

Environmental Inspector: Blas Guernica May 24, 2024 
Printed Name Signature Date 



CDBG-DR Program 
Re-Grow PR Urban-Rural Agriculture Program 

Environmental Field Observation Report 
Page 2 / 5 

ENVIRONMENTAL OBSERVATIONS 
Item Observation Remarks 

Are there any signs of poor housekeeping on the site? 
(mounds of rubble, garbage, or solid waste or improperly stored household 
quantities of petroleum products, pesticides, paints, thinners, cleaning fluids, 
automotive batteries, damaged, abandoned, and/or dangerous vehicles or other 
motorized equipment; pits, pools, lagoons, or ponds of hazardous substances or 
petroleum products located on the site) 

 Yes 
 No 

Are there any 55-gallon drums or containers visible on the 
site? 

 Yes 
 No 

If drums located, are they leaking?  N/A 
 Yes 
 No 

Are there any signs of petroleum underground storage tanks 
(PUSTs) on the site? 

 Yes 
 No 

Are there any UST locations visible from the site?  Yes 
 No 

Are there any signs of above-ground storage tanks (ASTs) on 
the site, or immediate adjacent visible sites? 

 Yes 
 No 

There is a cistern on the farm. 

Are there any signs of surface staining?  Yes 
 No 

Are there any ground water monitoring or injection wells on 
the site? 

 Yes 
 No 

Is there evidence of a faulty septic system on the site?  Yes 
 No 

Is there any permanent standing water, such as a pond or 
stream, located on the site? 
(Do not include run-off or ponding from recent weather events.) 

 Yes 
 No 

A stream runs along the boundary of the farm. 

Is there any distressed vegetation on the site?  Yes 
 No 

Does the subject lot have water frontage?  Yes 
 No 

Is there any visible apparent indication of other 
environmental conditions? 

 Yes 
 No 

Is there any visible apparent evidence of lead-based paint or 
hazardous materials present in the structure? 

 Yes 
 No 

Are there other unusual conditions on site? 
(Explain in attached supporting material. Please take photographs, if possible.)

 Yes 
 No 

Is the structure 45 years or older?  Yes 
 No 

Is the applicant aware of any significant historical events or 
persons associated with the structure; or does the home have 
a historic marker? 

 Yes 
 No 



CDBG-DR Program 
Re-Grow PR Urban-Rural Agriculture Program 

Environmental Field Observation Report 
Page 3 / 5 

REQUIRED PHOTOS 

Entrance to Property Property 

Property Property 



CDBG-DR Program 
Re-Grow PR Urban-Rural Agriculture Program 

Environmental Field Observation Report 
Page 4 / 5 

PHOTOS OF RECOGNIZED ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS (add additional pages as necessary) 

Property Property 

AST Stream 



CDBG-DR Program 
Re-Grow PR Urban-Rural Agriculture Program 

Environmental Field Observation Report 
Page 5 / 5 

ADDITIONAL PHOTOS (add additional pages as necessary) 

Stream Stream 

Stream Stream 
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USFWS Information for Planning and Consultation 
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United States Department of the Interior
FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE

Caribbean Ecological Services Field Office
Post Office Box 491

Boqueron, PR 00622-0491
Phone: (939) 320-3135 Fax: (787) 851-7440

Email Address: CARIBBEAN_ES@FWS.GOV

In Reply Refer To: 
Project Code: 2024-0092416 
Project Name: PR-RGRW-04048

Subject: List of threatened and endangered species that may occur in your proposed project 
location or may be affected by your proposed project

To Whom It May Concern:

*THE FOLLOWING SPECIES LIST IS NOT A SECTION 7 CONSULTATION. PLEASE
CONTACT OUR OFFICE TO COMPLETE THE CONSULTATION PROCESS*

The purpose of the Endangered Species Act (Act) is to provide a means whereby threatened, and 
endangered species and the ecosystems upon which they depend may be conserved. Under 
sections 7(a)(1) and 7(a)(2) of the Act and its implementing regulations (50 CFR 402 et seq.), 
Federal agencies are required to utilize their authorities to carry out programs for the 
conservation of threatened and endangered species and to determine whether projects may affect 
those species and/or their designated critical habitat.

Federal agencies are required to "request of the Secretary of Interior information whether any 
species which is listed or proposed to be listed may be present in the area of a proposed action". 
The enclosed species list provides information to assist with the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 
(Service) consultation process under section 7 of the Act. However, the enclosed species list 
does not complete the required consultation process. The species list identifies threatened, 
endangered, proposed and candidate species, as well as proposed and designated critical habitats, 
that may occur within the boundary of your proposed project and/or may be affected by your 
proposed project. A discussion between the Federal agency and the Service should include what 
types of listed species may occur in the proposed action area and what effect the proposed action 
may have on those species. This process initiates informal consultation.

Once a species list is obtained for the proposed project, an effect determination for endangered 
and threatened species should be made. The applicant could make an effect determination by 
using available keys on IPaC for specific species. For species with no determination keys, the 
applicant should request concurrence from the Service by sending a project package 

mailto:CARIBBEAN_ES@FWS.GOV
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to caribbean_es@fws.gov. To obtain guidance for completing this process and the minimum 
requirements for project packages, please visit:

https://www.fws.gov/sites/default/files/documents/consultation-under-section-7-of-the- 
endangered-species-act-with-the-caribbean-ecological%20Services-field-office-template- 
letter.pdf 

When a federal agency, after discussions with the Service, determines that the proposed action is 
not likely to adversely affect any listed species, or adversely modify any designated critical 
habitat, and the Service concurs, the informal consultation is complete, and the proposed project 
moves ahead. If the proposed action is suspected to affect a listed species or modify designated 
critical habitat, the Federal agency may then prepare a Biological Assessment (B.A.) to assist in 
its determination of the project’s effects on species and their habitat. However, a B.A. is required 
for construction projects (or other undertakings having similar physical impacts) that are major 
Federal actions significantly affecting the quality of the human environment as defined in the 
National Environmental Policy Act (42 U.S.C. 4332(2) (c)). For projects other than major 
construction activities, the Service suggests that a biological evaluation similar to a B.A. where 
the agency provides the Service with an evaluation on the likely effects of the action to determine 
whether the project may affect listed or proposed species and/or designated or proposed critical 
habitat. Recommended contents of a B.A. are described at 50 CFR 402.12.

If a federal agency determines, based on its B.A. or biological evaluation, that listed species and/ 
or designated critical habitat may be affected by the proposed project, the agency is required to 
further consult with the Service pursuant to 50 CFR 402. In addition, the Service recommends 
that candidate species, proposed species, and proposed critical habitat be addressed within the 
consultation process. More information on the regulations and procedures for section 7 
consultation, including the role of permit or license applicants, can be found in the "Endangered 
Species Consultation Handbook" at:

https://www.fws.gov/sites/default/files/documents/endangered-species-consultation- 
handbook.pdf

New information based on updated surveys, changes in the abundance and distribution of 
species, changed habitat conditions, or other factors could change this list. Please feel free to 
contact us if you need more current information or assistance regarding the potential impacts to 
federally proposed, listed, and candidate species. 

This list is provided pursuant to Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act and fulfills the 
requirement for Federal agencies to "request of the Secretary of the Interior information whether 
any species which is listed or proposed to be listed may be present in the area of a proposed 
action". Please use this list to determine whether your project requires consultation and to make 
your effects determination. For more guidance, use the Guideline for Consultation under Section 
7 of the Endangered Species Act with the Caribbean Ecological Services Field Office by clicking 
here. 

This species list is provided by:

mailto:caribbean_es@fws.gov
https://www.fws.gov/sites/default/files/documents/consultation-under-section-7-of-the-endangered-species-act-with-the-caribbean-ecological%20Services-field-office-template-letter.pdf
https://www.fws.gov/sites/default/files/documents/consultation-under-section-7-of-the-endangered-species-act-with-the-caribbean-ecological%20Services-field-office-template-letter.pdf
https://www.fws.gov/sites/default/files/documents/consultation-under-section-7-of-the-endangered-species-act-with-the-caribbean-ecological%20Services-field-office-template-letter.pdf
https://www.fws.gov/sites/default/files/documents/endangered-species-consultation-handbook.pdf
https://www.fws.gov/sites/default/files/documents/endangered-species-consultation-handbook.pdf
https://www.fws.gov/sites/default/files/documents/consultation-under-section-7-of-the-endangered-species-act-with-the-caribbean-ecological%20Services-field-office-template-letter.pdf
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▪
▪
▪
▪
▪

Caribbean Ecological Services Field Office 
caribbean_es@fws.gov 
Post Office Box 491 
Boqueron, PR 00622-0491 
(786) 244-0081

Attachment(s):

Official Species List
USFWS National Wildlife Refuges and Fish Hatcheries
Bald & Golden Eagles
Migratory Birds
Wetlands

OFFICIAL SPECIES LIST
This list is provided pursuant to Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act, and fulfills the 
requirement for Federal agencies to "request of the Secretary of the Interior information whether 
any species which is listed or proposed to be listed may be present in the area of a proposed 
action".

This species list is provided by:

Caribbean Ecological Services Field Office
Post Office Box 491
Boqueron, PR 00622-0491
(939) 320-3135

mailto:caribbean_es@fws.gov
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PROJECT SUMMARY
Project Code: 2024-0092416
Project Name: PR-RGRW-04048
Project Type: Acquisition of Lands
Project Description: The proposed project will be funded under the Re-Grow PR Urban-Rural 

Agriculture program. The proposed project includes land acquisition of 
the property located at latitude 18.044973, and longitude -66.940199.

Project Location:
The approximate location of the project can be viewed in Google Maps: https:// 
www.google.com/maps/@18.045931850000002,-66.93886155872457,14z

Counties: Sabana Grande County, Puerto Rico

https://www.google.com/maps/@18.045931850000002,-66.93886155872457,14z
https://www.google.com/maps/@18.045931850000002,-66.93886155872457,14z
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1.

ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT SPECIES
There is a total of 1 threatened, endangered, or candidate species on this species list.

Species on this list should be considered in an effects analysis for your project and could include 
species that exist in another geographic area. For example, certain fish may appear on the species 
list because a project could affect downstream species.

IPaC does not display listed species or critical habitats under the sole jurisdiction of NOAA 
Fisheries , as USFWS does not have the authority to speak on behalf of NOAA and the 
Department of Commerce.

See the "Critical habitats" section below for those critical habitats that lie wholly or partially 
within your project area under this office's jurisdiction. Please contact the designated FWS office 
if you have questions.

NOAA Fisheries, also known as the National Marine Fisheries Service (NMFS), is an 
office of the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration within the Department of 
Commerce.

1

https://www.fisheries.noaa.gov/
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1.
2.
3.

REPTILES
NAME STATUS

Puerto Rican Boa Chilabothrus inornatus
No critical habitat has been designated for this species.
Species profile: https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/6628
General project design guidelines:  

https://ipac.ecosphere.fws.gov/project/2YXZ6M22CNASPMGROEGF4J33CM/documents/ 
generated/7159.pdf

Endangered

CRITICAL HABITATS
THERE ARE NO CRITICAL HABITATS WITHIN YOUR PROJECT AREA UNDER THIS OFFICE'S 
JURISDICTION.

YOU ARE STILL REQUIRED TO DETERMINE IF YOUR PROJECT(S) MAY HAVE EFFECTS ON ALL 
ABOVE LISTED SPECIES.

USFWS NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE LANDS 
AND FISH HATCHERIES
Any activity proposed on lands managed by the National Wildlife Refuge system must undergo a 
'Compatibility Determination' conducted by the Refuge. Please contact the individual Refuges to 
discuss any questions or concerns.

THERE ARE NO REFUGE LANDS OR FISH HATCHERIES WITHIN YOUR PROJECT AREA.

BALD & GOLDEN EAGLES
Bald and golden eagles are protected under the Bald and Golden Eagle Protection Act  and the 
Migratory Bird Treaty Act .

Any person or organization who plans or conducts activities that may result in impacts to bald or 
golden eagles, or their habitats , should follow appropriate regulations and consider 
implementing appropriate conservation measures, as described in the links below. Specifically, 
please review the "Supplemental Information on Migratory Birds and Eagles".

The Bald and Golden Eagle Protection Act of 1940.
The Migratory Birds Treaty Act of 1918.
50 C.F.R. Sec. 10.12 and 16 U.S.C. Sec. 668(a)

THERE ARE NO BALD AND GOLDEN EAGLES WITHIN THE VICINITY OF YOUR PROJECT AREA.

1
2

3

https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/6628
https://ipac.ecosphere.fws.gov/project/2YXZ6M22CNASPMGROEGF4J33CM/documents/generated/7159.pdf
https://ipac.ecosphere.fws.gov/project/2YXZ6M22CNASPMGROEGF4J33CM/documents/generated/7159.pdf
http://www.fws.gov/refuges/
https://www.fws.gov/media/supplemental-information-migratory-birds-and-bald-and-golden-eagles-may-occur-project-action
https://www.fws.gov/law/bald-and-golden-eagle-protection-act
https://www.fws.gov/law/migratory-bird-treaty-act-1918
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1.
2.
3.

▪

▪

MIGRATORY BIRDS
Certain birds are protected under the Migratory Bird Treaty Act  and the Bald and Golden Eagle 
Protection Act .

Any person or organization who plans or conducts activities that may result in impacts to 
migratory birds, eagles, and their habitats  should follow appropriate regulations and consider 
implementing appropriate conservation measures, as described in the links below. Specifically, 
please review the "Supplemental Information on Migratory Birds and Eagles".

The Migratory Birds Treaty Act of 1918.
The Bald and Golden Eagle Protection Act of 1940.
50 C.F.R. Sec. 10.12 and 16 U.S.C. Sec. 668(a)

THERE ARE NO FWS MIGRATORY BIRDS OF CONCERN WITHIN THE VICINITY OF YOUR PROJECT 
AREA.

WETLANDS
Impacts to NWI wetlands and other aquatic habitats may be subject to regulation under Section 
404 of the Clean Water Act, or other State/Federal statutes.

For more information please contact the Regulatory Program of the local U.S. Army Corps of 
Engineers District.

Please note that the NWI data being shown may be out of date. We are currently working to 
update our NWI data set. We recommend you verify these results with a site visit to determine 
the actual extent of wetlands on site.

RIVERINE
R4SBC

FRESHWATER FORESTED/SHRUB WETLAND
PFO3A

1
2

3

https://www.fws.gov/media/supplemental-information-migratory-birds-and-bald-and-golden-eagles-may-occur-project-action
https://www.fws.gov/law/migratory-bird-treaty-act-1918
https://www.fws.gov/law/bald-and-golden-eagle-protection-act
http://www.fws.gov/wetlands/
http://www.usace.army.mil/Missions/CivilWorks/RegulatoryProgramandPermits.aspx
http://www.usace.army.mil/Missions/CivilWorks/RegulatoryProgramandPermits.aspx
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United States Department of the Interior
FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE

Caribbean Ecological Services Field Office
Post Office Box 491

Boqueron, PR 00622-0491
Phone: (939) 320-3135 Fax: (787) 851-7440

Email Address: CARIBBEAN_ES@FWS.GOV

In Reply Refer To: 
Project code: 2024-0092416 
Project Name: PR-RGRW-04048 

Subject: Consistency letter for the project named 'PR-RGRW-04048' for specified threatened 
and endangered species, that may occur in your proposed project location, pursuant to 
the IPaC determination key titled Caribbean Determination Key (DKey).

Dear Applicant:

Thank you for using the assisted evaluation keys in IPaC. This letter is provided pursuant to the 
Service’s authority under the Endangered Species Act of 1973, as amended (ESA) (87 Stat. 884; 
16 U.S.C. 1531et seq.). On May 17, 2024, Jaci Fitzmorris used the Caribbean DKey; dated April 
03, 2024, in the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service's online IPaC application to evaluate potential 
impacts to federally listed species, from a project named 'PR-RGRW-04048’. The project is 
located in Sabana Grande County, Puerto Rico (shown below).

The approximate location of the project can be viewed in Google Maps: https:// 
www.google.com/maps/@18.045931850000002,-66.93886155872457,14z

The following description was provided for the project 'PR-RGRW-04048':

mailto:CARIBBEAN_ES@FWS.GOV
https://ipac.ecosphere.fws.gov/
https://www.google.com/maps/@18.045931850000002,-66.93886155872457,14z
https://www.google.com/maps/@18.045931850000002,-66.93886155872457,14z
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The proposed project will be funded under the Re-Grow PR Urban-Rural 
Agriculture program. The proposed project includes land acquisition of the 
property located at latitude 18.044973, and longitude -66.940199.

Based on your answers and the assistance of the Service’s Caribbean DKey, you determined the 
proposed Action will have “No Effect” on the following species:

Species Listing Status Determination
Puerto Rican Boa (Chilabothrus inornatus) Endangered No effect

Thank you for informing the Service of your “No Effect” determination(s) for this project. No 
further consultation/coordination for this project is required for these species. However, be aware 
that reinitiation of consultation may be necessary if later modifications are made to the project so 
that it no longer meets the criteria or outcome described above, or if new information reveals 
effects of the action that could affect listed species or critical habitat in a manner or to an extent 
not previously considered, or if a new species is listed.

This letter serves as documentation of your consideration of the federally listed species as 
required under section 7 of the ESA. However, effects to the other federally listed species or 
critical habitat as listed below from the “IPaC print-out for the project” (see below) should be 
considered as part of your ESA review for the project.

The Service will notify you within 30 calendar days if we determine that this proposed Action 
does not meet the criteria for a “No Effect” (NE) determination for Federally listed species in the 
Caribbean. If we do not notify you within that timeframe, you may proceed with the Action 
under the terms of the NE concurrence provided here. This verification period allows the 
Caribbean Ecological Services Field Office to apply local knowledge to evaluate the Action, as 
we may identify a small subset of actions having unanticipated impacts. In such instances, the 
Caribbean Ecological Services Field Office may request additional information to verify the 
effects determination reached through the DKey.

Note: Projects located within the range of the Puerto Rican boa or the Virgin Islands tree boa 
might encounter these species during project activities. This letter does not provide take to 
handle or move these species. If relocation of the species is needed, please contact either the 
Puerto Rico Department of Natural Resources (DNER) at 787-724-5700, 787-230-5550, or 
787-771-1124 for projects in Puerto Rico, or the Virgin Islands Department of Planning and
Natural Resources, Division of Fish and Wildlife (DFW) at 340-775-6762 for projects in the
Virgin Islands. Otherwise, contact the Caribbean Ecological Services Field Office
(caribbean_es@fws.gov) to determine whether the consultation needs to be reinitiated.

If the proposed project is located within species range where a DKey has not been developed for 
those species, please follow the established guidance for initiating section 7 consultation 
Caribbean Ecological Services Field Office.

We appreciate your interest in protecting endangered species and their habitats. It is the Service’s 
mission to work with others to conserve, protect, and enhance fish, wildlife, and plants and their 
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habitats for the continuing benefit of our people. If you have any questions or require additional 
information, please contact our office at Caribbean_es@fws.gov.
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Action Description
You provided to IPaC the following name and description for the subject Action.

1. Name

PR-RGRW-04048

2. Description

The following description was provided for the project 'PR-RGRW-04048':

The proposed project will be funded under the Re-Grow PR Urban-Rural 
Agriculture program. The proposed project includes land acquisition of the 
property located at latitude 18.044973, and longitude -66.940199.

The approximate location of the project can be viewed in Google Maps: https:// 
www.google.com/maps/@18.045931850000002,-66.93886155872457,14z

https://www.google.com/maps/@18.045931850000002,-66.93886155872457,14z
https://www.google.com/maps/@18.045931850000002,-66.93886155872457,14z
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1.

2.

3.

QUALIFICATION INTERVIEW
Is the proposed project an EPA Multi-Sector General Permit (MSGP) renewal for an 
existing project? (MSGP Fact Sheet)
No
Is the proposed project within an urban developed area? (i.e., cities, downtowns, shopping 
malls etc.) 

Note: Urban and developed areas has one or more of the following characteristics: Presence of existing buildings, 
residential areas, and commercial establishments. Well-established infrastructure including roads, utilities, and 
urban facilities. High population density. Established neighborhoods and urban amenities ("urbanizaciones"). 
Developed landscape with paved surfaces, parking lots, and industrial areas. Signs of human activity and 
urbanization, such as shopping centers and recreational facilities. Location within the boundaries of a city or town 
("casco urbano"). High concentration of built-up structures and limited open spaces. Aerial imagery might be 
requested to the applicant. .

Yes
[Hidden Semantic] Does the proposed project intersect the Puerto Rican boa area of 
influence?
Automatically answered
Yes

https://www.epa.gov/sites/default/files/2021-01/documents/2021_msgp_-_fact_sheet.pdf?VersionId=JrS7DDWkyRLU8Sn7AZ76rf8cf6YVQTpv
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IPAC USER CONTACT INFORMATION
Agency: Horne Government Services
Name: Jaci Fitzmorris
Address: 10000 Perkins Rowe, Building G
Address Line 2: Suite 610
City: Baton Rouge
State: LA
Zip: 70810
Email jaci.fitzmorris@horne.com
Phone: 2252474285

LEAD AGENCY CONTACT INFORMATION
Lead Agency: Department of Housing and Urban Development
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I. INTRODUCCIÓN

A petición de SWCA se procedió a evaluar una finca de 35614.9681 M.C., localizada 

en el Barrio Machuchal en el municipio de Sabana Grande, Puerto Rico (Figura 1).  

El objetivo de esta evaluación es determinar la posible presencia de humedales 

dentro de la finca identificada con el número de catastro 359-050-025-04. 

II. DESCRIPCIÓN DE LA FINCA

La finca evaluada físicamente está dividida en dos áreas por el paso de la Quebrada 

Majina. La misma consta de un predio de aproximadamente 35614.9681 M.C. La 

vegetación en general está compuesta por diferentes niveles de estratos, entiéndase 

gramineas, herbáceas, trepadoras y árboles. 

Figura 1: Área de estudio 
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Entre las especies arbóreas dominantes se encuentran: Úcar (Terminalia buceras), 

Almendro (Terminalia catappa), Moca (Andira inermis) y Zarcilla (Leucaena 

leucocephala).  Además, podemos observar que el predio sur está en su mayoría 

deforestado y cubierto por la graminea Pajón (Dichanthium annulatum). 

La topografía de la finca en la porción sur es relativamente llana, la topografía en la 

parte oeste presenta una depresión pronunciada relacionada a la Quebrada Majina. 

La finca en cuestión está fuera de zona de inundación entiéndase Zona (X), según se 

desprende de los mapas de FEMA, Panel 72000C1590H, con vigencia del 

13/04/2018. 

III. METODOLOGÍA

Para determinar la posible presencia de humedales en la finca se procedió utilizar 

como indicador la presencia de especies hidrofíticas e hidrología típica de 

humedal dentro del área.  Para el monitoreo e identificación de especies terrestres se 

procedió a caminar las áreas en su totalidad. Conjuntamente, se utilizó técnicas de 

percepción remota, sistemas de información geográfica y uso de tecnología de drones 

entre otros recursos. La visita al area se realizó el 14 de marzo de 2024. 

IV. OBSERVACIONES

a. FLORA OBSERVADA

En este informe se prestó especial atención a las especies de plantas

hidrofíticas las cuales son indicativo de presencia de humedal.

Cabe señalar que los estratos de vegetación están dominados por especies 

de tierras altas (Upland).  Entre las especies arbóreas dominantes se 

encuentran las siguientes: Úcar (Terminalia buceras), Almendro (Terminalia 
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catappa), Moca (Andira inermis) y Zarcilla (Leucaena leucocephala).  Además, 

podemos observar que el predio sur está en su mayoría deforestado y cubierto 

por la graminea Pajón (Dichanthium annulatum), (ver figura 2). 

Las especies hidrofíticas se limitan a la zona por donde discurre la Quebrada 

Majina, (ver figura 3). 

Figura 2: Área de gramineas 
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b. HIDROLOGÍA DE HUMEDAL

Es muy importante mencionar que la finca bajo estudio está fuera de toda área

inundable según FEMA. La determinación de presencia de hidrología se

realizó caminando las áreas accesibles. Cabe señalar que la presencia de

hidrología de humedal se limita a las zonas correspondientes a la Quebrada

Majina, (ver figura 4).

Figura 3: Área de vegetación hidrofítica 
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Es importante destacar que no se observó hidrología superficial típica de 

humedal en el resto del área evaluada.  

V. CONCLUSIÓN

Utilizando los parámetros de vegetación e hidrología de humedales podemos decir

que el área de humedal existente se circunscribe al área del paso de la quebrada

Majina, (ver figura 5).

Basándonos en estos dos parámetros entendemos que la presencia de humedales 

en el resto de la finca es poco probable o nula. 

Es importante aclarar que esta evaluación es general cualitativa y no constituye un 

estudio jurisdiccional de humedales.  

Figura 4: Área de la quebrada 
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Figura 5: Área de humedal 

Área de humedal 
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CaseID Registry_ID Name Location

PR-RGRW-04048
110004895105

ESSO STANDARD OIL CO PR CO-370
CARR 121 65TH 
INFANTERIA 7



Municipio Latitude Longitude Type Report
SABANA 
GRANDE 18.040137 -66.942781 RCRAINFO

https://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-
report?fid=110004895105

https://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110004895105
https://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110004895105
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